To avoid the delay, uncertainty, inconvenience, and expense ofprotracted litigation of the

above claims, and in consideration of the mutual promises and obligations of this Settlement

Agreement, the Parties agree and covenant as follows:

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

l. Great Circle shall pay to the United States one million, eight-hundred sixty-six

thousand dollars ($ 1,866,000) ("Settlement Amount"), of which nine-hundred thirty-three

thousand dollars ($933,000) is restitution, no later than five (5) days after the Effective Date of

this Agreement by eleckonic funds transfer pursuant to written instructions to be provided by the

United States Attomey's Office for the Eastem District of Missouri.

2. Subject to the exceptions in Paragraph 3 (conceming reserved claims) below, and